made to Bennett Mounteer LLP in trust, or to Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP in trust with 

irrevocable instructions to pay it to Bennett Mounteer LLP in trust:  

(a) Within sixty (60) days after the Settlement Approval Order becomes a Final Order, 

the sum of one million, two hundred thousand dollars (CAD $1,200,000); 

(b) Within six (6) months after the Settlement Approval Order becomes a Final Order, 

the sum of one-hundred and fifty thousand dollars (CAD $150,000); 

(c) Within twelve (12) months after the Settlement Approval Order becomes a Final 

Order, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars (CAD $100,000); and 

(d) Within eighteen (18) months after the Settlement Approval Order becomes a Final 

Order, the sum of two hundred thousand dollars (CAD $200,000).